

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF JAMMU

J2M7+P5P, BAGLA SUCHANI, JAMMU AND KASHMIR - 181143

Date: 28th - Feb' 2024

Draft: Establishment of a Coding Club at the Central University of Jammu

With the growing popularity of competitive coding, we believe that there is a strong demand among students for a club that caters to their interests in competitive coding. As coding continues to grow in popularity, Universities across the world are recognizing the benefits of having a **coding club** on campus.

With this in mind, we the students from the department of Computer Science Engineering are <u>proposing the establishment of a Coding Club at the Central University of Jammu</u>. The club will serve as a platform for students to come together and engage in competitive coding, develop valuable skills, and build a community.

Name of the CLUB: CODE CONNECT - CUJ

The purpose of establishment and the main objectives of the CLUB are:

- **1. Skill Enhancement:** The primary purpose of establishing a Coding Club is to provide students with a platform to enhance their coding proficiency. Through workshops, tutorials, and practical sessions, members of the club can sharpen their programming skills, irrespective of their prior experience level.
- **2. Community Building:** The Coding Club aims to cultivate a vibrant community of like-minded individuals who share a passion for coding. By fostering an environment of collaboration and knowledge-sharing, the club becomes a supportive network where students can seek guidance, mentor-ship, and camaraderie.
- **3. Promoting Innovation:** Universities are hotbeds of innovation, and the Coding Club plays a pivotal role in promoting technological innovation among students. By encouraging members to work on creative projects, **Hackathons**, and **Coding challenges**, the club stimulates innovation and entrepreneurship within the university ecosystem.
- **4. Career Development:** Another crucial objective is to facilitate the career development of students interested in pursuing roles in technology-related fields. The Coding Club offers opportunities for members to participate in **Coding competitions, Hackathons, and Industry networking events,** thereby enhancing their employability and exposure to real-world applications of coding.
- 5. **Diversity and Inclusion:** The Coding Club is committed to fostering diversity and inclusion within the tech community. By providing a welcoming environment for students from diverse backgrounds, the club aims to bridge gender and ethnic disparities in the field of technology, thereby promoting a more inclusive tech industry.

Benefits of the Club:

- **1. Skill Development:** Members will have access to resources and opportunities to enhance their coding skills and stay updated with the latest trends and technologies.
- **2. Networking:** The club will provide a platform for members to connect with like-minded individuals, industry professionals, and potential employers, expanding their professional network and career opportunities.
- 3. **Personal Growth:** Through participation in coding projects, workshops, and leadership roles within the club, members will have the chance to develop valuable soft skills such as communication, teamwork, and problem-solving.
- **4. Community Engagement:** The Coding Club will contribute to the vibrant and inclusive community at the Central University of Jammu, enriching campus life and fostering a culture of innovation and collaboration.

Conclusion: In conclusion, the establishment of a Coding Club at [University Name] will serve as a valuable resource for students interested in coding and technology, providing them with opportunities for skill development, community engagement, and personal growth. By creating a supportive and inclusive environment where students can learn, collaborate, and innovate, the club will contribute to the university's mission of fostering excellence and preparing students for success in the digital age.

To achieve the stated objectives and its implementation, we would require the following support from the university:

- Use of university facilities, such as meeting rooms and Computer Lab's , for club meetings and events.
- Funding to cover club expenses, such as e purchases and event costs.
- Support for the club's efforts to promote responsible behaviour.
- Recognition as an official university club, with access to university resource and support

COUNCIL MEMBERS:

PRESIDENT:

Name: Samarth Prashar

Dept.: B. Tech CSE Roll No: 22BECSE36

Email ID: samarthprashar1525@gmail.com

VICE PRESIDENT:

Name: Tejaswin Singh Dept.: B. Tech CSE Roll No: 22BECSE44

Email ID: tejaswin.cs08@gmail.com

SECRETARIAT:

Name: Kirtan Dhotra

Dept.: B. Tech CSE(Cyber Security)

Roll No: 22BECCS19

Email ID: kirtandhotra47@gmail.com

TREASURER:

Name: Ansh Sharma Dept.: B. Tech CSE Roll No: 22BECSE07

Email ID: sharmansh12@gmail.com

CLUB MEMBERS:

Saloni

Radhika Gupta

Riya Kumari

Harsh Mahajan

Nikhil Kakran

Dhruvjeet Singh

Lakshaya Jamwal

Sambhav

Ajitesh Sharma

Rubaina gupta

Vanshika

[*ALL THE STUDENTS THOSE WHO WILL JOIN THE CLUB IN THE FUTURE WILL BE UNDER THE PREAMBLE AND THE CONSTITUION OF THE CLUB*]

We believe that an Coding club can provide a valuable addition to the university's extracurricular offerings, and we are committed to working with the university administration to establish a successful and sustainable club.

Sincerely,
– CUJ